
THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT
(C.C.S.M. c. H60)

**Charges for Licences, Registrations, Permits
and Other Services Regulation, amendment**

Regulation 50/2011
Registered May 6, 2011

Manitoba Regulation 42/2006 amended
1 **The Charges for Licences,
Registrations, Permits and Other Services
Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 42/2006, is
amended by this regulation.**

2 **Subsection 37(1) is replaced with the
following:**

Issuing number plates

37(1) In this section, "**number plates**" does not include amateur radio operator number plates, personalized number plates, specialty number plates and personalized specialty number plates.

3 **The following is added after
section 37:**

Specialty number plates

37.1 The charge for ordering specialty number plates is \$66.67 for the quantity of plates that the vehicle is required to display.

CODE DE LA ROUTE
(c. H60 de la C.P.L.M.)

**Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les
frais applicables aux permis, aux
immatriculations et aux autres services**

Règlement 50/2011
Date d'enregistrement : le 6 mai 2011

Modification du R.M. 42/2006

1 **Le présent règlement modifie le
Règlement sur les frais applicables aux permis,
aux immatriculations et aux autres services,
R.M. 42/2006.**

2 **Le paragraphe 37(1) est remplacé par
ce qui suit :**

Délivrance de plaques d'immatriculation

37(1) Dans le présent article, « **plaque d'immatriculation** » exclut les plaques d'immatriculation de radio-amateur, les plaques d'immatriculation personnalisées, les plaques d'immatriculation spéciales et les plaques d'immatriculation spéciales personnalisées.

3 **Il est ajouté, après l'article 37, ce qui
suit :**

Plaques d'immatriculation spéciales

37.1 Les frais exigibles pour l'obtention du nombre de plaques d'immatriculation spéciales que le véhicule doit porter sont de 66,67 \$.

4 Section 38 is replaced with the following:

Personalized number plates and personalized specialty number plates

38 The charge for ordering personalized number plates or personalized specialty number plates is \$100 for the quantity of plates that the vehicle is required to display.

5 Subsection 39(1) is amended by striking out "his or her personalized number plates" and substituting "the person's personalized number plates or personalized specialty number plates".

6 Section 43 is amended by adding "37.1," after "section".

4 L'article 38 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Plaques d'immatriculation personnalisées et plaques d'immatriculation spéciales personnalisées

38 Les frais exigibles pour l'obtention du nombre de plaques d'immatriculation personnalisées ou de plaques d'immatriculation spéciales personnalisées que le véhicule doit porter sont de 100 \$.

5 Le paragraphe 39(1) est modifié par adjonction, avant « de la personne qui l'a choisie », de « ou les plaques d'immatriculation spéciales personnalisées ».

6 L'article 43 est modifié par adjonction, après « l'article », de « 37.1, ».